Confidential

Final Report from LCC Conservative Group Whips for Nicholas Rushton and Byron Rhodes.
Enquiry into the conduct of Mr D A Sprason CC.
24th December 2012 

Purpose of the Report

1. LCC Group Leader Nick Rushton (NR) commissioned Chief Whip Tony Gillard (TG) to set up a panel of enquiry (“The Panel”) into the conduct of Mr David Sprason CC (DS) concerning an interview given to the Leicester Mercury (LM) by him and his wife, Mrs Sue Sprason (SS) that was widely reported locally and in the national press and media.

2. NR outlined he wanted the Panel to conduct a thorough investigation into the conduct of DS and ascertain if any breaches of Group Rules had occurred by DS’s actions and words.

3. NR said he wanted a final report to be submitted by 24th December 2012 to himself and acting Deputy Group Leader Byron Rhodes (JBR) with firm recommendations.

General advice and guidance

4. NR called for a Group meeting to be convened on 2nd January 2013 where Conservative Group members would consider the report.

5. The Group meeting was later changed at the Leader’s request to 10th January 2013 after a significant number of members had indicated they were unable to attend the previous scheduled meeting. This rescheduling was agreed by Group Chairman David Jennings and TG.

6. TG chose Deputy Group Whips Mrs Jackie Dickinson (JD) and Mr Bill Liquorish (BL) to comprise the Panel. Conservative Group political assistant David Briscombe (DB), in his capacity as Conservative Group Secretary, acted as adviser and secretariat to the Panel.

7. DB put together a dossier of evidence for the Panel to consider. This comprised a copy of the LCC Conservative Group rules; 2005 Advice to Members on ICT Policy; a copy of the letter to DS from Elizabeth McCalla (EM- County Solicitor in 2007) cc’d to then Conservative Group Leader David Parsons (DP) outlining action taken against DS after a pornographic DVD was found in the hard-drive of an LCC laptop; a sample of press and media coverage generated by the DS and SS interview; DS statement to the media on 21st November 2012; a copy of NR’s statement to the media on 21st November 2012; transcript of an email from DS to John Sinnott (JS/CX- LCC Chief Executive) clarifying the origin of a photograph used by the media portraying DS and SS appearing to pose over a laptop; copy of an unrelated 2008 article appearing in the Daily Telegraph confirming use of original laptop photo; transcript of a BBC Radio Leicester interview with NR on 22nd November  2012 for reference purposes.
8. The Panel interviewed both NR and JS in separate interviews on 4th December 2012 at County Hall, Glenfield.
9. The Panel invited DS for interview on 10th December 2012 where DS submitted evidence on his behalf. DS asked TG for permission for this to be submitted and incorporated into the report for consideration. The Panel agreed to this request.
10. DS’s submission to the Panel contained: a personal statement from DS; transcript of LCC Conservative Group’s disciplinary protocol; a supporting personal statement from SS; various supporting letters and character statements from local residents, David Tredinnick MP and Mr Paul Bessant (opposition Conservative group leader of Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council); a selection of supportive comments from media coverage; a copy of the 2008 Daily Telegraph article containing the DS/SS laptop pose and a letter to the Editor of the Coalville Times of 14th December 2012 from a constituent of DS.

11. DS’s interview lasted approx 90 minutes.

The Investigation Process and Interviews
12. DB’s guidance notes to the Panel made it clear that they were being asked to investigate if any of the Group’s Rules had been breached.
13. It is important to remember there are two facets to the investigation which the Panel had to seriously consider to ascertain if any breaches of Group Rules had occurred.

14. The first of these was the leaking of the 2007 letter of disciplinary action to DS from EM. This letter resulted from an internal investigation by EM when an inappropriate DVD was found in the hard drive of an LCC laptop. The 2007 investigation ascertained that no referral was to be made to LCC’s Standards Committee. Advice was given to DS not to use LCC property for improper use and if such material was found subsequently, further action would be taken by EM. It is important to be clear that the letter makes it clear no illegal act had occurred. The Police also confirmed no criminal act had been committed. The Police said the material contained within the DVD, although being of a hardcore, pornographic nature, did not contain any illegal or prohibited footage.
15. The Panel felt that the original investigation in 2007 was not handled properly by the previous Leader, DP, who chose not to take further action or carry out any disciplinary action under Group Rules. During his interview, NR made it clear he would have handled the situation differently and was one of the reasons he had asked for the Panel to be convened.

16. The second strand of the Panel’s investigation was to ascertain if any breaches of the Group Rules had been brought about with the Sprasons’ decision to be interviewed by Dan Martin (DM- political reporter for the LM) and the substantial press coverage generated by this decision. 

17. The Panel considered the leaking of the letter and questioned how it came to be in the hands of a member of the press. The Panel noted that the incident had happened five years ago and the previous Monitoring Officer (EM) had carried out a thorough investigation and had involved the Police.  JS confirmed in his interview of 4th December 2012, that officers would not have carried out anything different to their procedures if the incident had happened in 2012. He also made it clear the current Monitoring Officer would not be revisiting the decision of a predecessor. 
18. In the Panel’s investigations, the Whips asked DB to carry out an internal enquiry to try and shed some light as to the origin of the leak to DM. A key part of DS’s defence to the Panel was that it was the decision of the third party to leak the letter that caused the embarrassment to the Conservative Group and not his decision to be interviewed by DM.  
19. DB asked chief officers to retrace the events surrounding the handling of the letter written to DS by EM. The CX said they had talked to the original person who had found the DVD in the laptop. That person also followed the correct procedure and informed their appropriate line manager. There is no question that a member of staff leaked the information regarding an elected member, to the press. The CX’s recollection is that DP said he would deal with the matter personally. The Panel notes DP chose to take no further action. The CX also said he handed a copy of the letter to DP in person. The only other recipient of the letter was DS. The Panel notes the involvement of other staff members in the production of the letter, including EM and her personal assistant. 
20. DB reminded the Panel, when they had concluded their interview with DP at his disciplinary meeting on 16th October 2012, DP suggested that, during his term as Leader, he had information on certain members of the Group that, if released, “would make your eyes water” – and could cause embarrassment to those members concerned and the Group if made public.
21. Whilst this investigation into the source of the leak gives some transparency to the timeline of events, it does not conclusively prove beyond a reasonable doubt, the identity of the source of the leak. The Panel also cannot comment on the motives of the person(s) to leak the letter and neither does the decision to leak change the course of events that led to widespread media coverage.
22. DS’s key defence is that it is the leaking of this letter to the press by a person or persons, which has caused embarrassment to the Group and to his reputation and to his family. The Panel does not believe it is possible to base a defence on this evidence.  Both DS and SS made a conscious decision to talk to DM about the contents of the letter. 
23.  The Panel considered the breach of the County Council’s e-communications policy referred to in EM’s letter to DS. The Panel are satisfied this was properly handled at the time and that a warning was an appropriate sanction. The Panel are also supportive of the current Monitoring Officer (David Morgan) not to reopen the decision of his predecessor.
24. TG asked DS at his interview why he did not seek advice before giving the interview to DM. DS replied that with hindsight he should have “said nothing and seek advice.” DS also said that he called JS on the Tuesday night (20th November 2012) after speaking to DM. The CX in his interview on the 4th December 2012 said that DS had then told him nothing of what he and SS had said to DM, although he had said that his wife had also spoken to DM, but that DS understood the story would not in any event be run on 21st November.  JS said that he had advised DS to call NR as soon as possible. DS does not deny he had a lengthy phone call with DM (around 45 minutes) on the evening of Tuesday 20th November 2012 and had attempted to call DB on the same evening, but the call was missed. DS did send a text message to DB saying the LM may be running a story on the leaked letter.
25. On the morning of Wednesday 21st November 2012, there was a Cabinet Briefing session where DS was in attendance. It became clear on the morning of the 21st November 2012 that the LM was going to run the story and that they had completed their necessary legal checks before running the story.  Immediately after Cabinet Briefing DS advised NR, JBR and DB that he and his wife had given an interview to the press and DS outlined the content of that interview, in particular telling DM that he and SS had watched the DVD in bed together.  
26. DS was advised to step down from his roles of Lead Member for Adults & Communities and as Deputy Leader of the Council and did so voluntarily. NR asked the Conservative Group Whips to undertake an investigation. The Group also ran statements published on the Group website confirming this action. DS was advised by NR, JBR and DB to say nothing further to the press or media, step back from his public duties and stop making use of social media (Facebook and Twitter).

27. The LM published their story on Thursday 22nd November 2012 and the full extent of the comments DS and his wife made to the press became apparent. Despite being advised to have no further contact or comment with the media, DS confirms in an email to NR, CX and DB dated 27th November 2012 that he had contact with DM on 20th November 2012, Tim Parker (political reporter BBC Radio Leicester) on 21st November 2012 and a reporter from the Daily Mail on the evening of Thursday 22nd November 2012.
28. TG asked DS if he regretted making his comments to the press and media. DS replied that he did not regret his comments although admitted his comments could be perceived as “being over the top”. 

29. TG asked DS how he thought his comments had been perceived at LCC.  DS replied he had many supportive comments, emails and messages of support from colleagues and other councillors from across the country. DS also said some of the advice he had subsequently received was that he should not have stepped down from his roles at LCC as this had added “fuel to the fire” and more effort should be given to investigating the source of the leak.
30. JD commented that she thought the 2007 events were in the past and that what people did in the privacy of their own home should stay there. JD asked DS why he and SS had decided to give so much information to DM. JD said she could not understand why so much detailed and personal information was given and thought DS should have known that the comments printed would have caused severe embarrassment to LCC, to party colleagues and to the reputation of himself and the Council.
31. TG agreed with this line of questioning. He agreed the 2007 letter was not the main issue. It was the comments DS had allowed to appear in the press that have caused the embarrassment to all concerned.

32. DS replied that the article was of DM’s making and was written in such a way to be salacious and cause maximum embarrassment to him and his family. He disputed the comments used had caused embarrassment to LCC and that SS had spoken to DM independently of himself and therefore could not be held liable for this.  DS had previously said that he passed the phone to SS when DM had called.
33. TG questioned DS on his judgement surrounding the comments made by him and SS appearing in the media. TG asked DS if someone in such a senior position within the Group and having so much experience in dealing with the media should have known better and not said anything?
34. DS replied “I defy anyone to find anything in that article that’s embarrassing.” DS said that the media would publish the parts of the story which suited them and have printed it in any case. DS said the risk of saying nothing would have been worse than what had been said. DS denied the accusation of poor judgement. In fact he thought it had shown good judgement by being open and honest. DS added this was a situation of protecting his and his family’s private life and is not about being a county councillor.

35. JD and TG questioned DS how he would have reacted if it was someone else reading the articles in the press. DS replied that he would have found it funny but would have found it “abhorrent to deliberately embarrass the person involved” and would have felt sorry for them.
36. In further mitigation, DS explained he thought the story was a “nine day wonder” and the story would have been published in any case. JD suggested to DS that the story would not have taken the course it had done had DS and SS not provided DM with the material to enable other media organisations to syndicate the article to a wider audience. JD suggested to DS he had made a judgement call and it had spectacularly backfired on him.
37. DS denied it had backfired and pointed to the comments of support he had received from many quarters, including support from the local MP David Tredinnick and PB who had decided there was no case to answer against SS in her role at Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council.

38. TG pointed out that the public impression contained within the articles appearing in the press looked like DS and SS were “sitting at home talking to the press.” Was this the case?

39. DS said that this was an unfortunate impression but was not true. The Panel did note DS had provided evidence to the investigation that this indeed was not the case. DS reiterated he did not speak to the press at length and that SS “had said what she said” independently of himself. DS repeated that DM was always going to run the story. DS said his main priority was to defend his family and his privacy the best way he could and that was always his top priority.

40. JD concluded her remarks by saying when you are in the public eye, you have to deal with perception of your actions at all times.

41. TG asked DS if he had anything further to add. DS replied he felt LCC had a duty to protect the public from this kind of intrusion and would hope an independent person be appointed to investigate the source of the leak which had caused the embarrassment. DS concluded by saying he thought LCC should protect someone’s human rights (sic) in cases of press intrusion.
Panel’s Conclusions and Recommendations

It is important to remember that the LCC Conservative Group Rules are underpinned by the Nolan Principles of Standards in Public Life:  selflessness, honesty, integrity, accountability, openness, duty to uphold the law, stewardship and leadership. The Panel has applied these rules throughout its deliberations in this case.
42. The Panel has carefully considered the considerable amount of evidence given, both written and oral, and thanks all those who gave their time to help the Panel with their deliberations.
43. The Panel notes DS has already paid a severe price since the 2007 investigation and the subsequent media coverage following his and SS’s interview with DM.

44. The Panel is satisfied that the original investigation by EM in 2007 should have drawn a line under this matter. It is unfortunate that the previous Leader chose not to take any further action under Group Rules at the time. The Panel also supports the decision of the current MO not to reopen the 2007 decision.
45. The leaking of the 2007 letter to DS from EM does not give excuse to DS to base a defence against breaches of Group Rules. The Panel notes DS willingly and knowingly made his comments to DM and did not at any time seek to retract them.

46. During interview, DS sought to distance himself from the comments attributed to him by blaming journalists and suggesting SS spoke independently from him to the media.  The Panel notes DS had previously said to NR, JBR and DB on 21st November, the day after the interview, that he had passed the phone to SS after he had spoken to DM and given no indication SS was in any way acting independently.
47. The Panel is satisfied that the comments made by both DS and SS to the LM are the sole reason the story took on the magnitude it did in the national media. 

48. The Panel feels that someone in DS’s senior position and someone of his considerable experience should have been able to deal with the press with greater acumen, tact, authority and judgement. 

49. The Panel felt DS should have sought proper advice from Party colleagues before making the comments attributed to him.

50. The Panel felt that because of this poor judgement, DS allowed the story to be picked up by the national media and portray him, his wife, the County Council and his Conservative Group colleagues in an unfavourable position and brought disrepute to our collective reputations.

51. In the Panel’s deliberations, our attention was brought to the comments from the CX in particular, when questioned by the Panel on the effect of the story to LCC as an organisation. JS reported there was considerable anger within the organisation, from female colleagues especially, as to what DS had done. (making reference to the title of the DVD She Likes it Rough). Rightly or wrongly, the perception was that a film with such a title would show the perpetration of violence against women.
52. The CX also reported to the Panel that, in the eyes of many people, inside and outside of the County Council, the DS Leicester Mercury interview and subsequent national exposure has made the Council a laughing stock and has caused considerable damage to LCC’s reputation. In a different vein, incredulity was being expressed that someone with a sensitive portfolio and engaged in peer review work gave an interview which at best undermined his credibility and standing. It was recognised that the timing was particularly unhelpful to LCC as it was in the process of recovering from the reputational damage caused by the previous Leader.
53. The Panel believes that the admitted use of the DVD She Likes it Rough conveys entirely the wrong image for a Lead Member for Adults and Communities, whose responsibilities covered vulnerable people; DS was also the County’s and a regional Dignity Champion. 

54. DS has also given a tacit admission to the press that he uses ‘adult shops’ and the Sprasons make use of adult material to aid their marital life. The Panel also notes the LM article shows they are not embarrassed by their use of such material and neither do they regret making their comments to the media. 
55. Whilst the Panel accepts that councillors are entitled to privacy, whatever happens behind closed doors should remain there. Once in the public domain, there is a legitimate public interest issue. Councillors who lead high profile lives and who hold high office have to accept these challenges and deal with them with proper judgement. The Panel feels that Mr Sprason did not show proper judgement in these matters. 

56. Group Rule 11.4 is specific when it demands members shall ensure their conduct in business or, in this case, their private lives does not cause embarrassment to the Group or the Conservative Party. The Panel are satisfied DS has breached this rule with his behaviour. 
57. Group Rules 11.1 and 11.2 deal directly with members observing the highest standards in their conduct and observing the letter and spirit of the Code of Conduct. It must be noted once again that Conservative Group rules underpin the Nolan Principles of Standards in Public Life. The Panel is satisfied that DS has breached both these rules with regard to his position demanding the highest standards of integrity and leadership. 
58. The Panel feels that DS, as Deputy Leader of the County Council and of the ruling Conservative Group, and holding the position of Lead Member for Adults & Communities for nine years, should have been setting the highest possible standards for others to aspire to. The Conservative Group places high demands on their lead members.  Our Members expect them to show judgement and leadership, be properly accountable for their actions and show the necessary responsibility high office brings. 

Sanctions

59. After careful consideration of the evidence presented, the Panel recommends Mr Sprason be suspended from the Conservative Group for a period of two months.
60. One month of this suspension will be removed if Mr Sprason commits to writing a public apology, in terms to be drawn up in consultation with Conservative Group Political Assistant and Adviser David Briscombe and the Chief Executive. 

61. The Panel recommends that,  due to his serious lack of judgement and the damage caused to LCC’s reputation, Mr Sprason should not hold any executive role, other office or representative role on behalf of the Conservative Group.  If the leadership of the Group wished to reconsider that position, a considerable period of time should be allowed to pass before doing so. 
62. The Panel asks the Group to note that the member concerned has the opportunity under Group rules 13.6, 13.11 and 13.12 to:

a. address the Group before any decision is taken (13.6); 

b. that if the member is dissatisfied with the decision of the Group in respect of disciplinary action they have the right to report the matter to the relevant Area Management Executive (in this case Bosworth Conservative Association) (13.11)) within 14 days of the decision; and

c. if dissatisfied with the action taken by the Area Management Executive, refer the matter to the CCA Board whose decision is final. 

Final Report of Conservative Group Whips Mr Tony Gillard CC, Mrs Jackie Dickinson CC and Mr Bill Liquorish CC.
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